
 

 
369595.1 

 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

SHAWN K. AIKEN 
2390 East Camelback Road 
Suite 400 
Phoenix, Arizona  85016 
Telephone:  (602) 248-8203 
docket@ashrlaw.com  
ska@ashrlaw.com 
ham@ashrlaw.com 
whk@ashrlaw.com 
sml@ashrlaw.com  
Shawn K. Aiken - 009002 
Heather A. Macre - 026625 
William H. Knight - 030514 

HERB ELY
3200 North Central Avenue 
Suite 1930 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012 
Telephone: 602-230-2144 
HerbEly@eburlaw.com  
 Herb Ely – 000988 
 
MIKKEL (MIK) JORDAHL P.C. 
114 North San Francisco 
Suite 206 
Flagstaff, Arizona 86001 
Telephone: (928) 214-0942 
mikkeljordahl@yahoo.com  
Mikkel Steen Jordahl - 012211 

DILLON LAW OFFICE 
PO Box 97517 
Phoenix, Arizona  85060 
Telephone: (480) 390-7974 
dillonlaw97517@gmail.com 
Mark Dillon - 014393  
 

GRIFFEN & STEVENS 
LAW FIRM, PLLC 
609 North Humphreys  St. 
Flagstaff, Arizona 86001 
Telephone: (928) 226-0165 
stevens@flagstaff-lawyer.com  
Ryan J. Stevens - 026378 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 

 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

 
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

 
 

Joseph Connolly and Terrel L. Pochert; Suzanne 
Cummins and Holly N. Mitchell; Clark Rowley 
and David Chaney; R. Mason Hite, IV and 
Christopher L. Devine; Meagan and Natalie 
Metz; Renee Kaminski and Robin Reece; Jeffrey 
Ferst and Peter Bramley, 

 
 Plaintiffs,  

v.  
 
Chad Roche, In His Official Capacity As Clerk 
Of The Superior Court Of Pinal County, 
Arizona; Michael K. Jeanes, In His Official 
Capacity As Clerk Of The Superior Court Of 
Maricopa County, Arizona; and Deborah Young, 
In Her Official Capacity As Clerk Of The 
Superior Court Of Coconino County, Arizona, 

 
 Defendants.

Case No. 2:14-cv-00024-JWS
 
 
PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND 
NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL 
AUTHORITY 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Case 2:14-cv-00024-JWS   Document 84   Filed 10/07/14   Page 1 of 3



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Connolly et. al. v. Roche et al. 2 
 

369595.1 

 

 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

On October 7, 2014, the United States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth 

Circuit decided Latta v. Otter, __ F.3d __, No. 14-35420 (Doc. 180-1) (Oct. 7, 2014) and 

Sevcik v. Sandoval, __ F.3d __, No. 12-17688 (Doc. 180-1) (Oct., 2014) in a consolidated 

opinion. (slip opinion attached as Exhibit A). 

The Ninth Circuit held that that Baker v. Nelson, 409 U.S. 810 (1972) (mem.), did 

not preclude review of the plaintiffs’ constitutional claims, Ex. A at 9–11, that heightened 

scrutiny was the applicable standard of review, Ex. A at 13–15, and that Idaho and 

Nevada’s substantively identical laws and constitutional provisions prohibiting same-sex 

marriage or the recognition thereof violate the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth 

Amendment to the United States Constitution, Ex. A at 32–34. 
 
DATED:  October 7, 2014.  By    s/ Shawn K. Aiken – 009002  

Shawn K. Aiken  
Heather A. Macre 
William H. Knight 
2390 East Camelback Road, Suite 400 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 

 
    By    s/ Herb Ely -- 000988  

Herb Ely 
3200 North Central Avenue 
Suite 1930 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012 
 

By   s/ Ryan J. Stevens – 026378   
Ryan J. Stevens  
GRIFFEN & STEVENS LAW FIRM, PLLC 
609 North Humphreys Street 
Flagstaff, Arizona 86001 

 
By   s/ Mikkel Steen Jordahl -- 012211   

Mikkel Steen Jordahl  
MIKKEL (MIK) JORDAHL PC 
114 North San Francisco, Suite 206 
Flagstaff, Arizona 86001 

 
By   s/ Mark Dillon -- 014393  

Mark Dillon  
DILLON LAW OFFICE 
PO Box 97517 
Phoenix, Arizona  85060 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

 
 
 

Case 2:14-cv-00024-JWS   Document 84   Filed 10/07/14   Page 2 of 3



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Connolly et. al. v. Roche et al. 3 
 

369595.1 

 

 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

I hereby certify that on this 7th day of October, 2014 I electronically transmitted the 
attached document to the Clerk's Office using the CM/ECF System for filing and a copy 
was electronically transmitted to the following: 
 
Kathleen P. Sweeney 
Todd M. Allison 
Assistant Attorneys General 
1275 West Washington 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2997 
kathleen.sweeney@azag.gov 
todd.allison@azag.gov 
Attorneys for Defendants 
 

Jonathan Caleb Dalton 
Byron J. Babione 
Kenneth J. Connelly  
James A. Campbell  
Special Assistant Attorney General 
Alliance Defending Freedom 
15100 North 90th Street 
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260 
CDalton@alliancedefendingfreedom.org  
BBabione@alliancedefendingfreedom.org   
kconnelly@alliancedefendingfreedom.org 
jcampbell@alliancedefendingfreedom.org  
Attorneys for Defendants 

    s/ DeAnn M. Buchmeier      
 

Case 2:14-cv-00024-JWS   Document 84   Filed 10/07/14   Page 3 of 3


