	Case 2:14-cv-00024-JWS	Document 84 File	d 10/07/14 Page 1 of 3	
1	SHAWN K. AIKEN 2390 East Camelback Road	HERB ELY 3200 North Centr	al Avenue	
2 3	Suite 400 Phoenix, Arizona 85016 Telephone: (602) 248-8203	Suite 1930 Phoenix, Arizona 85012 Telephone: 602-230-2144 <u>HerbEly@eburlaw.com</u> Herb Ely - 000988		
4	docket@ashrlaw.com ska@ashrlaw.com			
5	ham@ashrlaw.com whk@ashrlaw.com	MIKKEL (MIK) JOI	RDAHL P.C.	
6	sml@ashrlaw.com Shawn K. Aiken - 009002	114 North San Fra Suite 206	ncisco	
7	Heather A. Macre - 026625 William H. Knight - 030514	Flagstaff, Arizona 86001 Telephone: (928) 214-0942 <u>mikkeljordahl@yahoo.com</u> Mikkel Steen Jordahl - 012211		
8				
9	DILLON LAW OFFICE PO Box 97517	GRIFFEN & STEVE LAW FIRM, PLLC	NS	
10	Phoenix, Arizona 85060 Telephone: (480) 390-7974	609 North Humphreys St. Flagstaff, Arizona 86001 Telephone: (928) 226-0165 stevens@flagstaff-lawyer.com		
11	dillonlaw97517@gmail.com Mark Dillon - 014393			
12	Attorneys for Plaintiffs	Ryan J. Stevens - (
13				
14	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF ARIZONA			
15		DISTRICT OF AR	IZONA	
16 17	Joseph Connolly and Terrel L. Pochert; Suzanne Case No. 2:14-cv-00024-J			VS
17	and David Chaney; R. Mason Christopher L. Devine; Meaga	PLAINTIFFS' SECOND		
10	Metz; Renee Kaminski and Ro Ferst and Peter Bramley,	NOTICE OF SUPPLEME AUTHORITY	NTAL	
20	Plaintiffs,			
21	v. Chad Roche, In His Official Capacity As Clerk Of The Superior Court Of Pinal County, Arizona; Michael K. Jeanes, In His Official			
22				
23	Capacity As Clerk Of The Sur			
24	Maricopa County, Arizona; and Deborah Young, In Her Official Capacity As Clerk Of The Superior Court Of Coconino County, Arizona,			
25	Defendants.			
26				
27				
28				

1	On October 7, 2014, the United States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth				
2	Circuit decided Latta v. Otter, F.3d, No. 14-35420 (Doc. 180-1) (Oct. 7, 2014) and				
3	Sevcik v. Sandoval, F.3d, No. 12-17688 (Doc. 180-1) (Oct., 2014) in a consolidated				
4	opinion. (slip opinion attached as Exhibit A).				
5	The Ninth Circuit held that that Baker v. Nelson, 409 U.S. 810 (1972) (mem.), did				
6	not preclude review of the plaintiffs' constitutional claims, Ex. A at 9-11, that heightened				
7	scrutiny was the applicable standard of review, Ex. A at 13-15, and that Idaho and				
8	Nevada's substantively identical laws and constitutional provisions prohibiting same-sex				
9	marriage or the recognition thereof violate the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth				
10	Amendment to the United States Constitution, Ex. A at 32-34.				
11	DATED: October 7, 2014. By <u>s/Shawn K. Aiken - 009002</u>				
12	Shawn K. Aiken Heather A. Macre				
13	William H. Knight 2390 East Camelback Road, Suite 400 Phoenix, Arizona 85016				
14					
15	By <u>s/Herb Ely 000988</u> Herb Ely				
16	3200 North Central Avenue Suite 1930				
17	Phoenix, Arizona 85012				
18	By <u>s/Ryan J. Stevens – 026378</u> Ryan J. Stevens GRIFFEN & STEVENS LAW FIRM, PLLC				
19	609 North Humphreys Street Flagstaff, Arizona 86001				
20					
21	By <u>s/ Mikkel Steen Jordahl 012211</u> Mikkel Steen Jordahl MUKKEL (MIK) JORDAHL BC				
22	Mikkel Steen Jordahl MIKKEL (MIK) JORDAHL PC 114 North San Francisco, Suite 206 Flagstaff, Arizona 86001				
23					
24	By <u>s/Mark Dillon 014393</u> Mark Dillon				
25	DILLON LAW OFFICE PO Box 97517 Photonic Arizona 850(0				
26	Phoenix, Arizona 85060 Attorneys for Plaintiffs				
27					
28					
	Connolly et. al. v. Roche et al. 2				
	369595.1				

I hereby certify that on this 7th day of October, 2014 I electronically transmitted the attached document to the Clerk's Office using the CM/ECF System for filing and a copy was electronically transmitted to the following:

3		
4	Kathleen P. Sweeney	Jonathan Caleb Dalton
	Todd M. Allison	Byron J. Babione
5	Assistant Attorneys General	Kenneth J. Connelly James A. Campbell
6	1275 West Washington Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2997	Special Assistant Attorney General
7	kathleen.sweeney@azag.gov	Alliance Defending Freedom
8	todd.allison@azag.gov Attorneys for Defendants	15100 North 90th Street Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
9		CDalton@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
10		BBabione@alliancedefendingfreedom.org kconnelly@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
11		jcampbell@alliancedefendingfreedom.org Attorneys for Defendants
12 13	s/ DeAnn M. Buchmeier	
14 15		
15 16		
10		
17		
10		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
	Connolly et. al. v. Roche et al.	3
	369595.1	